



EFFECTIVE DATE: 10|01|2017

POLICY LAST UPDATED: 10|1|2017

OVERVIEW

This Blue Cross & Blue Shield of RI (BCBSRI) policy describes correct coding for fracture care.

MEDICAL CRITERIA

Not applicable.

PRIOR AUTHORIZATION

Not applicable.

POLICY STATEMENT

BlueCHiP for Medicare and Commercial Products

Per CPT coding guidelines, comprehensive fracture treatment should only be billed by the provider who provides the global fracture treatment service. Physicians providing less than comprehensive fracture care should bill using the CPT codes reflecting the specific services rendered. BCBSRI will pay one fracture treatment service and related services for the same fracture during the 90 day global period. The fracture treatment codes include the direct fracture care as well as follow up visits.

COVERAGE

Benefits may vary between groups and contracts. Please refer to the appropriate Benefit Booklet, Evidence of Coverage or Subscriber Agreement for applicable surgery benefits/coverage.

BACKGROUND

Blue Cross & Blue Shield of RI follows CPT coding guidelines regarding the rendering of fracture care services.

Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) manuals suggest that the provider who performs "restorative" treatment is "responsible for the initial cast, follow-up evaluation(s) and the management of the fracture until healed" should use the procedure code which supports the code. The CPT manual continues with definitions of "closed treatment," "open treatment," and "percutaneous skeletal fixation." Closed treatment specifically means that the fracture site is not surgically opened. Closed fracture situations are treated 1) with manipulation; 2) or without manipulation; 3) with or without traction (see the current year CPT manual for additional information).

CODING

Not applicable

RELATED POLICIES

Not applicable

PUBLISHED

Provider update April 2018

REFERENCES

Not applicable

[CLICK THE ENVELOPE ICON BELOW TO SUBMIT COMMENTS](#)

This medical policy is made available to you for informational purposes only. It is not a guarantee of payment or a substitute for your medical judgment in the treatment of your patients. Benefits and eligibility are determined by the member's subscriber agreement or member certificate and/or the employer agreement, and those documents will supersede the provisions of this medical policy. For information on member-specific benefits, call the provider call center. If you provide services to a member which are determined to not be medically necessary (or in some cases medically necessary services which are non-covered benefits), you may not charge the member for the services unless you have informed the member and they have agreed in writing in advance to continue with the treatment at their own expense. Please refer to your participation agreement(s) for the applicable provisions. This policy is current at the time of publication; however, medical practices, technology, and knowledge are constantly changing. BCBSRI reserves the right to review and revise this policy for any reason and at any time, with or without notice. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Rhode Island is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association.

